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I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR

The Trial Court Erred by Denvin,q Defendant’s Motion to Suppress

Verbatim Transcripts of Defendant’s Instant Messaging

Conversations with Detective Keller.

ISSUE:

Whether the sender of an internet instant meésage impiiedly
consents to the recording of that message where the sender uses
another peern’s corﬁputef and instant méssége éccount and has no
familiarify With either the _technoblogy uséd by the account Il)rov‘ider‘ :

or the accouht provider’s privacy policy.

The Trial Court Erred by Denving Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss

~. for Failure to Pro've an Essential Element of-the Offense.
ISSUE: |
| Wilether, ina prosecuﬁon fof the crime of Attempted
Seéqnd Degree Rape of a‘ Child, the State 'mu'st,prove the aictual'
~ age Qf fhe,vi_ctim, tﬁe»diffe‘rence‘ in ages between thé victim and the

defendant, and that the victim was not married to the defendant.



IL. STATEMENT OF THE CASE
On November 30, 2004, Detective Keller of the Spokane Police
’ Department posfed a “profile” on the internet inviting other internet users
to “;:hat” onliné with him through an instant méssaging»s’ervice. In the
proﬁle, Detective Keller represented himself to b: a female by the name 6f
: “kimberlyanne” Who was single and a student at “Gari'y.” The profile did
- not give any age or date of birth for “kimberlyanne.” RP 9-10. »

, Defendant Mitel Pa;[el awoke at appfoximatcly 7:36 am.on -
No{fember .3 0, 2004. ‘M. Patel,_ who was living with a friend, .sat doywn. at
h1s friend’s computer and accessed his friend’s A.O.L. account to begin “
instant rnessage communications with other A.O.L cu;tomers using his |

friend’s AOL néme of “Rob Cof,ey A.” While engaging in Qn-line
‘A “chats,” Mr;Pafel was also preparing and eating hlS bfeakfast._ Often
i several minutes would pass benNeen the receipt of a nommunication anda
| _response.

| Mr. P‘atel responded to the profile by contacting Detecti__ve.Keller o
via instant méssaging. At the beginning of the “chat,” Mr. ‘Pate‘l indicated
that h_e'Was 26.ye'ars old. Inresponse, Detentive Keller stated “wow im 13
but look and act dlder.” CP ‘17; RP 10—1 1. Thereafter, Detective Keller
’ continued to “chat” vﬁth Mr Patei off and on from 7:32 a.m. until 12:47

pm. Duiing that time, Detective Keller continued to represent himself as



a female and engaged in discussions with Mr. Patel regarding sex and

sexual conduct, including various forms of sexual intercourse, but did not

again mention that “kimberlyanne” was oniy 13 years old. CP 17-22; RP

10-33. After being invited by Detective Keller to meet in person, Mr.

Patel went to an apartment as directed by Detective Keller. CP 22; RP 34.

| When Mr. Patel arrived at the apartment and knocked on the door, he was
immediately placéd under arrest. CP RP 34.

‘ Upoﬁ Being placed under arrest; M. Patel wasbquestioned 'by :
Detective Keller. vDetectiV;:, Keller showed Mr. ,Patel six pages of |
transcriptions of the instant messaging “chat” between Mr. Patel and
Detective Keller posing as “kimberlyanne.” Mr. Patei acknowledged that' -
hé had engaged in the chat with a person he knew as “kimberlyanne” and |

attested to the éccuracy_ of tile Vérﬁatim transcripts By initially each portion
of the_.“chat” at the bottom of the page. RP 39-40. The %l)erbatim
transcript was later introdﬁced as evidence at trial. .

: In response to Detective Keller’s questioning, Mr. Patel denied that
he believed that “kimberlyanne”_. was only 13 yeais old. Mr Patel
indicated that he did not know how old “kimberlyanne” was, bﬁt fhét he .
thought. she might be 16 or 17 years old. RP 76. M. Patel also denied
that hé had come to the apa_rtment with the intent of having $éxual

intercourse with a 13 year old girl. RP 41. Mr. Patel was charged by



Information with Attempted Second Degree Child Rape. The Information
stated that Mr. Patel had “committed an act which was a substantial step -
toward that crime, by aftempting Rape éf A Child in the Secdnd Degree,
being at least thirty—'six months older than, and married to fhe victim, K.S.,
did engage in sexual intercou'rse‘w_ith the victim, who was 13 years old.”
CP 1. |
. At trial, Mr Patel moved‘to exclﬁde the verbatim transcripts of thé

on-line conyérsaﬁon beMeen him and Dctecti&e Keller, claiming the
reCording of the instant mesSages Violatgd RCW 9.73 .:’030. Followihg an
| eVidentiary hearing, the triél court denied the motioﬁ; Iruling that Mr. Patel
~ had iﬁpliecﬁy consented to the I_re‘C(‘)rding of the on-line “chat.” CP 4-5; .

. - M. Patél also £néved to dismiss prior to trial pursuant to State v. |
Kndpstad, aigﬁing that the State could not prove the elements of
N Aﬁempted Second Degree Rape of a Child because thére was not proof
that the ,alleged victim was 13 years.old. The triai cdurt dénied the motion
stating that it was procedurally and factually insﬁfﬁci‘ent. CP 6-7.

FoiloWiné atrial to the court, Mr. Patel .wa'sbfound guilty. Mr.

Patel then mcv)ved. for arrest of judgment and disfnissalf on thc grounds that
thé Staté had failed to prove an esseﬁtial élement of the offénsé; i.e'., the
- age of the victim. CP 12; RP 240-248. Th¢ trial court deniéd the_ yfn‘o‘tioni

- RP 253. This appeal followed.



ITII. STANDARD OF REVIEW.
The trial couﬁ’s rulings on questions of law a;fe reviewed de novo ;
State v. Pulfrey, 154 Wn.2d 517, 522," 111 P.3d 1162 (2005). The
application of the law to facts is a mixed question of léw aﬁd fact thatis -
reviewed de novo. State v. Posenjak, 1.27 W. App. 41" 48,111 P.3d 1206 |

- (2005).

IV. ARGUMENT

)

1. The Recording of the Instant Messaging Conversation

BetWeen the Defendant and Defectivé Keller Violated RCW 9.73.030

' Be'caﬁse the Defendant did not Impliedly Consent to the Recording.

Under RCW 9.73.030, it is unlawful fdr any person to intercept of
. record.‘any. private communicatioﬁ traﬁsmitted by telephone, telegrai)h,
radio or other device between two or more individuals between two points
within or withouf the state by any deviéé. electronic or ofhérwise without
first obtaﬁﬁng the consent of all participants in vthe. communication. RCW
9.73.030(1)(a). Any evidence obtained in violation of RCW

9.73.030(1)(a) is inadmissible in court for any purposé. RCW 9.73.050.



This court has previously held that a conversation via the interﬁet
between an individual and a police officer using a fals;e identity is a
“private” conversation where the individual manifestsl a subjective intent
that the communication be private. State v. Townsend, 147 Wn.2d 666,
673', 57 P.3d 255 (2002). Thus, the recording of such a conversation by
: fhe police_ Violafes RCW 9.73.030( 1)(a) unless the indiividual expréssly or
‘impliedly consents. Id., ét 675. |

~ Apartytoa coﬁversatioﬁ is deemed to have éonsented to the
conversation beihg recorded when another party to the cohversatiqn
announces thétt it will be récorded, or the partyv otherwise is aware thaf the
conversétion would be“recorded». 1d. at 675-76. In addition, a ioafcy will
. be deemed to have impliedly consented where that péi’ty 1s sufficiently
: fainiliar with the technology used to Conduct the coﬁversation to be on |
notice that the conversation might be automatically recorded by another
party. Id. at 678-79. | | o |

In Townsend, this court conc‘luded that the defgndant had impliedly
consented to the recording of his ICQ messages tb‘Detective Keller
because the defendant was familiar with the technology used by the ICQ
~ software, Which allowed users to automatically record ICQ conversations .
by default. Id at .677'—79. The court held that the defehdant’é fanﬁlia’rity

with the software could be reasonably inferred from the fact that the



defendant had had encouraged Detective Keller to set up an ICQ account
so that they could _communicate by instant messaging as well as by e-mail.
Here, no evidence was presented at the sﬁppression hearing from
Whjch it could be ré_asonably infgrred that Mr. Patel Wﬁfas familiar With the
“technology uséd to engage in his internet “chat” w1th i)etective Keller or
tﬁét Mr. Patel,l wés otherwise aware that his messages..to “kimberljfanne”
: might be recorded. At the time of the alleged offénse; Mr. Patel was
living with his employer. RP 26 (1Q-12-2005). His ﬁjistant meés_aging
conversation with Detective Keller was conducfed usi.ngv his employér’s
computer"and AOL account. RP 27 (1.0-1>2-2005); Although Mr. Patel |
admitted to p‘_-revic.)usly using hisvfriend’_s AOL account to “chat__?’ on-line |
wifh other ‘AOL cﬁstomers using insfant messagirig, RP 27 (10—12-2005),
Ano eﬁdence was prgsented to show that Mr.'Patell had;‘set up fhe AOL
| aqcouﬁt or had any familiarity with the tcchn‘oll(‘)gy ﬁséd by AOL for
VI:it_lstant messaging. On the .contrary, Mr. Patel testiﬁed that he had no idea
whether his int‘ernef conversations with othgr AOL customers could be
recorded ﬁsing the AOL software. RP 30; 32-33 -(10—12—2005). He also R
testified that he did not know whether it was possiblé to view instant
messages thaf were no lénger visiBle on 'the computer screen. RP 32 (16— |

12-2005).



Unlike the situation in Townsend, the facts of this case simply do
not support a conclusion that Mr. Patel knew or should have known that
other AOL instant messaging uéers, suc;h as Detective Keller, ﬁad the

ability tb record his converéations using the AOL software. Therefore, it
cannot be éaid that Mr. Patelvimpliedly consented to h?ving his |
cénversation with Detective Keller recorded. The trial court erred by
ruling that the recording of the on-line conversation between Mr. Patel and
Detective Keller did not violate RCW 9.73.030(1)(2) and by admitting

transcripts of those converSations into evidence at trial.

2. ‘ Defendant’s Conviction Must bc Reversed Because the

State Failed to Prove the Age of the Alleged Victim, “K.A.”

. I_Rap'e}of a Child is defined as havingvsexual ihtercoufse’. with
"anoth.er peréon who is not married to the perpetrator, 1s at least 36 months-
youn_ger than. the perpetratbr, and is under the age conéent. RCW
9A.44.073, 076, &‘ 079. The crime éf Rape of é Child has no mens rea
element. That is, it does not matter what the perpetrat:or believes the age |
of the victim to be. Aﬂ that matters is that the perpetréto_r actually engage
in sexual intércour_se with a person whé is of the required agé, not married

‘to the perpetrator, and at least 36 months younger than the perpetrator.



See, State v. Chhom, 128 Wn.2d 739, 743, 911 P.2d 1614 (1996).
Although the legislature clearly could have made the perpetrator’s
knowledge oi belief as to the victim’s age an element of the offense, it did
noi do so. Thus, the legislature made a conscious choice to impose
criminal liability based solely on thé actual ége of the victim and not on
the Iiiéiital state or intentvof the perpetrator.

Criminal attempt is defined as taking a subgtaiitial step toward thé |
commission of a crime with the intevnt to commit that ;v,peciﬁc crime.
RCW 9A.28.020(1). . The intent that must be shown to prove ciirniilal
attémpt is the “intent to accoinpli_sh the criminél reéult.” Staté v. Dunbar,
117 Wn.2d 587,‘590, 817 P.2d 1360 (199_1). Because Rape of a Child is a
strict liability crime with no niens rea element, the “criminal result” for
- purposes of attempt is the act of having sexual interc(iurse with a person
‘who is actuaily uniler the age of consent. Stété V. Chhom at 743. A
defendant’s knoWledge of tiie victim’s age is rio't.an' element of attemioted
: Irape of a child. Id. . |

- To prove an attémpted Rape of a Child, the State must prove two
elementé: (1) that the défendant took a substantial step toward committing
second degree child rape, and (2) that the defendant intended to have
sexual intercourse. State v. Jackson, 62 Wn. App. 53,‘ 55,813 P.2d 156

(1991). With regai‘d to the elements of the age of the victim, the victim



not being married to the perpetrator, and the difference in age between
victim and perpetrator, Attempted Rape of a Child, like Rape of a Child, is
a strict liability offense. The perpetrator’s belief as to the victim’s age

simply does not matter. See, State v. Chhém at743.

In Chhom, the defendant, who was sixteen years old, had

- approached a nine year old boy and grabbeci him off of his bicycle. While
one of the defendant’s coinpﬁnions held'the Viétim, the defendant dropped
his pa.nts,‘exposed his_penis, and attempted to force it Einto the victim’s
mouth. The de‘fendant waé charged with Attempted Rape of a Child in the

- First Degree. Chhom at 740. The parties stipulated that the victim was o
under the age of 12 at the time of the iﬁcident, not married to t_he |

, défendant, and more than 24 months younger than the defendant. After

- the State ha.dvprjesénted its case, the df_:fendant_ moved fo dismiss on the

- grounds that Rabe ofa Cin'ld does not contain an element of intent and

that, under State v. Dunbar, one may not attempt a non-intent crime.

* Chhom at 741.

In State v. Dunba}, the court had held that one could ndt be
convicted of aﬁempted first degree fnurder by creatiné a grave risk of
death because the mens rea element of the underlying offense (mani_fesﬁng
. an extreme indifference to human life) did not require that fhe defendant |

intend to accomplish the criminal result of death.. State v. Dunbar, 117

-10 -



Wn.2d 587, 592-93, 817 P.2d 1360 (1991). The defendant in Chomm
argued that, since the crime of First Degree Rape of a Child did‘ not
include an intent element, it was likewisé not possible to be convicted of
Attempt Fifst Degree Rape of a Child. Chhom at 743'; The court fej ected
that argument, however, holding that the “intent to commit a specific
crime” element of the attempt statute was satisfied By a showing that the
- defendant intended to have égxual intercourse with the victim. Id. The
court went on to hold thaf itis nof an element of attempted Rape ofa Child
that the pérpetrator know of the Vinim’s age or believg: the victim to be |
under the age of consent. The couﬁ explained that, asf to ‘all the remaining
elements, ‘i.é., the victim’s age, the victim not married to the perpetrator,
‘and the diffe‘rence iﬁ age bétween the victim and perpetrator, the crime of -
':‘ Attempted Rape of a Child is;’ like Rape of a Child, is a strict liability
‘offense. Id., citing State v. Davis, 108 N.H 158; 229 A.2d 842, 844
(1967); State v. Ayer, 136 N.H. 191, 612 A.2d 923 _(19=92), and Paul H.
Robinson, 4 Functional Analysis bf Criminal Law; 88 NW U. L. REV.
§57,889-91 (1994). B
o The same result has been reached with regard to other crimes that k
do not contain a mens rea element. For example; in S%‘ate v. Delmarter, 94
Wn.2d 634, 618 P.2d 99 (1980), the defeﬁdant was cha:fged with

attemp_ted theft in the first degree after he was found croﬁched behind t_h_é

11 -



counter in a drug store near a cash drawer that contai@ed approximately
- $1,800. The defendant contended that he could not be.; convicted of
attempted first degree theft unless it was shown that h; knew the cash |
drawer contained more than $1,500. Id. at 636-37. The court disagreed,
noting that the first degree theft statue, RCW 9A.56.030, does not include
as an element that the defendant knows or beiieves thét the property or
_ 'sérvices_ taken has a value of more than $1,500, but érﬂy that such property
or services actually haveva value in excess of $1,_5 00. Id' Thué, the Staté
need only prove that the defendanf intended to wrongfully obtain certain
pfoperty or services and that the property or services 1n féct had a valﬁe in :
excess of $1,5(')0‘. The actual value of the property or %services, rather than
the defendant’s knowledge or belief as to value, is determinative.
In this respect, the crime of first degree theft is a strict liability
offense like fhe crime of rape of a child. The perpetfa’_cor’s knowlédge or
~ beliefas to the value of the property is no"c an elementl of the offense, ri_orl '
is it relevant to the issue of guilt. Thus, in a prosecutibn for ﬁrstvdegree
theft or attg:mpted ﬁrsf degree theﬁ, the State cannot substitute proof that
the defendént believed the property or services wrongfully obtained were;'
worth more than $1,5 00 for proof of the actual Value of the property or

services. Similarly, in a prosecution for rape of a child or attempted rape

-12 -



of a child, the State cannot substitute proof that the defendant believed thé
victim to be Qf a particular age for proof of the victim’s actual age.

The foregoing analysis applies only to strict liébility offenses and
not to crimes that contain a mens rea element. This is because the
criminal attempt statute focuses on the actor’s criminal intent, rather than
on whether the éctor could be conviéted of the cdmpleted crime. Smté v.
Davidson, '20 Wn. App. 893, 897-98, 584 P.2d 40.1 (1978), citing W. -
LaFave & A. Scott, Handbook on Criminal Law § 60,; at 43 8546 (1972).

- The criminal attempt statute provides:

If the conduct in which the person engages otherwise

c_dnstitutes an attempt to commit a crime, it is no defense to a
prosecution of such attempt that the crime charged to have been

attempted was, under the attendant circumstances, factually or
legally impossible of commission. ,

- RCW 9A.28.020(2)(emphasis added). - Under this sub‘secfion, the use of
the term “étherwise” indicates a legislative intent to érirhinalize attempts
that, if succ;essfully completed, would constitute a crime, even if the actor '
could not be coh\}icted of the crime begause successfui completion of the
crime was 'ir_npossible under the circumstances. The purpose of the

- criminal attempt statute “is to punish [the actor’s] culpable inten . State

V. Davidsv*on‘, at 898. Thus, where a person acﬁng with culpable intent

takes a substantial step toward doing an act that constitutes a crime, he is |

-13-



guilty of attempt, even if he could not be convicted of the completed crime
because the factual circumstances under which he acted were different
from what he believed them to be. Id. On the other hand, the statute does
“not impose liability where the actor intended to do an act that he
mistakenly Believed constituted a érime, but which has not been made
crimihal. Id. | |
As the éourt in Davidson made clear, a person is guilty of criminal o
attempt only zf he acts with the requisite criminal ‘intent for fhe offense and
the attempted act would constitute. a crime if successfully completed. In
| the case of possession of stolen property, the requisite criminal intentis
defined as to lmoWihgly receive, retain, possess, conceal or dispose of o
stolen prbperty knowing that it has been stolen and to knowingly
“withhold or appropriate the same to the use of any person‘other than the '
» rtrue .owne‘r or person entitled th‘ere.to.”'. RCW 9A.56.1€40(1).‘ A person
rwho écts with thebrequired mental state and takes sﬁbs'tantial step toward
acquiring such prdperty is guilty of criminal attempt to Yposses_s. stolen
| property. To convict the defendant of a first or second degree 'attémpted
possession 6f stolen property, however, the state would have to prove the
actual value of thé propefty the defendant attempted to possess, not simply
that the defendant believed the property to have a particular‘ value. See, k

e.g., State v. Delmarter, supra; RCW 9A.56.150.

-14 -



Where a person is charged with attempted rape of a child, the
culpable intent required to establish liability for criminal attempt is the
intent to accomplish the criminal result of have sexual intercourse with
;mother person. The actor need not act with the intent to have sexual
intercourée w1th a person who is under the age of conéent, not is it
necessary for the state to prove that the perioetrator aC‘éed with knowledge
of the victim’s age of in the belief that thé person was:of a particular age.
This is because the legislature has chosen to priminalize only the result
and not the subj ecti\./e intent or belief of the pérpetrat?r. Thus, where a
i)ersdn inten:ds. to have sexual intercoursé with another and‘t'ak‘es a
substantial step toward comrhittiﬁg that act, he is guilty of attempted rape
of a child, if, and only if, that person is in fact under the age of consent.

In this regard, attempted rape of a child is sif_nilar to attempted -
theft or posséssidn of sfolen property in the first or second degree. The

‘culpable intent necessary to convict’ a person of at‘_cemp.te.d theft or
possession of stolen property in the ‘third degree is the: ihtent to Wrongfully |
obtain property belonging to another or to knowingly i)ossess propefty that
is stolen, without regard to the value of the property. Once that intent is
established, hbwever, no ﬁmhér shoWing of knowledge or culpable intent

is needed to establish liability for attempted‘ﬁrst or second degree theft or
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possession of stolen pfoperty. Instead, the state must prove the actual
value of the property wrongfully obtained or possesSe'd.
" Here , the State relied solely on this court’s de;:ision in State v.
Townsend, 147 Wn.2d 666, 57 P.3d 255 (2002) for the proposition thét it
~ is not necessary to prove the age of the alleged victim in ordef to prove
attempted rape of a child. In Townsend, the defendant was charged with
Attempted Second Degree Rape of a Child under fact§ similar to those of | '
 the present case. The defeﬁdaﬁt afgued that the State had'failed to present.
sufficient evidence that he took a substantial step toward the commission
of the offensé because “[h]e could never téke a “substantié.l step’ toward
éompleting the crime with ‘Amber’ because ‘Amber’ Was in reality -
Detecfive Keller.” Id. at 679. The court rgjec’ted thati argument by |
characterizing it as a claim of factual impossibility. /d. The court stated -
' that>it ‘agreed Wifh fﬁe v}Court of Appealé that “[i]t ﬁdkcs ho difference_thét
“Mr. Townsend could not havé completed the crime because ‘ Amber’ did
not exi“st. He is guilty if he intended to have sexual inﬁercourse with her.”
. v = _

| ‘Thve analys.is set. forth in T ownsend is probleméltic for several -
reasons. Firét, the court concluded that' Mr. Townsend was guiltj of
attempted éecond deg.réev rape of a child if he intended to have sexuél

- intercourse with the alleged victim, ‘Amber.” However, the court failed to
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perform any analysis of the elements of the offense and failed to define the
intent necessary to establish liability for attempted rape of a child. Nor did |
the court cite or otherwise refer to any of its previous decisions defining
intent for attempted rape of a child. Instead, the ceurtf simply assumed that
the intent needeci to establish liability for attempted rape of a child is the
intent to have sexual intercourse with a person the deferidant knowsor
‘believes te be under the age of consent. That assumption is in direct
: conﬂiet vrith both Jackson and Chhom, as cited above. Itis also in
conflict with this_couﬁ’s decieien 1n State V. Delmartér.
Second, the Townsend court apparently treated ‘Amber’ as a -
person distiﬁct from Detective Kel__ler when it said that Townsend was |
- guilty if he intended to haVe eexual intercourse with “her.” In _fact;
‘Amber’ was not a persori at all, bﬁt merely an assumed name used by
‘Detective Keller. The court failed to provide any ‘expianation astohow -
Mr. Town‘send‘coulvd be guilty of attempted child rape if he >intended to
have sexual interco_urse with Detective Keller, simply because Detective
Keller had assumed a false identity. |
The present case presents the same problem. Mr Patel was

charged_iri the Informatien with aﬁempting to have se?cual intercourse with |
“K.A” At tfial, Detective Keller admitted that he was “K.A.” RP 54—55.

Thus, Mr. Patel was charged with attempting to have sexual intercourse
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with Detective Keller, who was alleged in the informaition to be 13 years -
old. Although no evidence was presented at trial to egtablish Detective
Keller’s agé, bit is not disputed the Detective Keller is well over the age of
13. |
Third, Townsend leads to a résult that is cont’raf;ry >to the
legislature’s intent to criminalize the act of sexual inte;rcourse with a
person who is under the age of éonsent, without regard to the perpetfator’s
‘knowledge or belief as to the victim’s age. Undelﬁ 'T oWnsénd, attempted
rape of a child requires the intent tp havg sexual intercourse with a person
who is under the age of consent. Thus, where a persmin attempts to have
. sexual inte_rcburse with a childé but doeé not comﬁlete; the act, the Stat¢
would have to prove that the perpetrafor knew or beliéved that the victim
was underage,' That result is in direct conflict with i:he legislative
determination that proteéting .children from sexual _prédators is best
aééomplished by making rape of a child a strict liabilify offense.
| While the vast maj orjty of crimes contain a mens rea element.
That is, the actor is guilty of a Criminal_ offense or_ﬂy if his actions are
accompanied by .'an evil or criminal purpose. Thﬁs, the intent needed to
establish liability for criminal attempf of such a crime is identical to the
_intent neeaed to establish the offense itself, i.¢7, the ac}or must intend the

" “criminal result.”

18-



The foregoing does not hold true, however, with regard to strict
liability crimes that have no intent or mens rea element. In those cases,
the intent needed to establish liability for criminal attempt is nothing more
fhan the intent to perform the act itself, for it is the éct itself that has been
ériminalized, without regard to any evil thought or purpose on the part of
the actor. |

If the Townsend analysis is correct, then Jdcks’on and Chhom were
wroﬁgly decided. In those cases, the court held that the defendants could_
be found guilty of attempted rape of a child without any prdof that they
knew of the age of their victims or believed their victims to be of a.
particular age. In botﬁ Jackson and Chhom this court expressly held that
such knowledge or belief was not an element éf the offense, but that the
_actual age of the victim was a neceésary eiement thaf 'éhe state must prove. -
In contrast, Townsend, as interpreted by the vState, holds that _fhe actual age
of the victim is irrelevant in a prosecution for attemptgd second degree

'rape of a child and that the defendant’s subjective belief as to the age of
‘tﬁe Victim is all that matters, o | |

" Even the S‘tate has not afgﬁed, however, that the intent elément for
attempted rape of a child changes based upon the circumétances of each
case or that the attempt statute provides more than one élternative méans |

‘of proving intent. Therefore, either Townsend must be overruled or
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Jackson and Chomm must be overruled, as must Delmarter and all other
previous decisiens by the courts of this state that have applied the criminal
attempt statute to strict liability offenses.
The difficulties posed by Townsend are ﬁll‘theI; illustrated by the
.frial court’s ruling in this case. In denying the defendnnt’s motion for
arrest of judgment, the trial court ruled that Mr. Patel’s subjective belief as’
.to the age of the alleged victiln was irrelevant and that Mr. Patel was
guilty of attempted Second Degree Child Rape because Detective Keller
had stated that "‘kimberlyanne” was 13 years old, regasdless of whether
M. Patel believed he Was conversing with a 13 year old or intended to
engage in s‘exual intercourse w1th a 13 year old. RP 252. That ruhng isin
dlrect conflict with Townsend which expressly rehed upon the
| defendant’s subjective belief that the “Amber” was only 13 years old as
_the basis for ﬁndmg that he had taken a substantial step toward
- committing the cnme of Second Degree Child Rape. Townsend, at 679.
Mofeover, under the trial court’s interpretaﬁon of whaf constitutes
a ;;substantial step” toward the completien of chjld rape, a person would -
be guilty of attempting that crime simply by agreeing to meet with |
- someone for the pnrpOSe ef having sexual intercourse, even though he or |
she had no reason to suspect that the other person was underage. It seems

highly unlikely that the legislature intended to criminalize that type of E
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conduct, so long as the actor does not actually attemp’é to have sex with a
child, since the completed act of sexual intercourse with a person of legal
age would not constitute a crime. |

Ultimately, the crime of attempted child rape can only be
committed by condﬁct that unequivocally 'demonstratés_ the intent to
actually engage in sexual intercourse with anothér perjson. As stated in
Townsend, only conduct that is “strongly qorroborativé” of thé actor’s -
criminal intent will constitute a substantial step fov?ard the commission bf ﬁ
the offense. Townsend, at 679. However, not all acts lthat are |
cprroborative of a criminal intent will »amoﬁnt toa suﬁstantial step. Intent -
and substé.ntial step are two separate elements that must be independeﬁtl&
proved beybnd a reasonable doubt, State v. Aumick, 126 Wh.Zd 422, 429-
~ 30, 894 P.2d 1325 (1995). Mere prepaiaﬁon or planhing does not amount |
toa éubstantiél step, even it done with the reqiiisite intent. State v.
Workman, 90 Wn.2d 443, 449, 584 P.2d 382 (1978). ‘As stated in United
 States v. Oviedo, 525 F.2d 881, (5" Cir. 1976):
| [W]e demand that in order for a defendant to be guilty of a criminal
attempt, the objective acts performed, without any reliance on the

accompanying mens rea, mark the defendant’s conduct as criminal in -
nature. o '

Id.at885.
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The act of meeting a stranger for the first time simply does not rise
to the level of conduct that is “criminal in nature,” even if the
circumstances indicate that the actdr is primarily motivated by the desire '
to engage in sexual conduct. Such meetings take place routinely in oﬁr
sociefy and, as any young male can attest,bmore often than not fail to lead"
to actual sekual intercourse for a variety of reasons, inpluding that the dne
ér Both of tﬁe parties determine that the other is not'svi;itablé as a sexual
partnef. The fact that the meeting may be prefaced by conversations about
sex or that one of the persons brings condoms to the meeting does not
chémge the riatl;fg of the conduet itself, but merely indicates preparation

| and planning fo‘r the possibility fhat t_he meeting will lead to sexual
intercourse. | | -

Here, as in Tt oﬁ)nsend, it is simply not possible to conclude_ from
'the,circumstar‘lces that Mr. Patel v_;fould have engaged in sexual intercourse
with fhe persbn he wenf to meet, regai'dless of who that person _tufned out
- tobe. On the one hand, although Mr. Patel most. like'ly Would not have
éngaged in sexual intercourse with Detectivé Keller, llie would not have
committed the crime‘of, rape of a child by doing so. On the dtﬁer hand, if
“kimberlyanne” had turned out to ‘be a 13 year old female and Mr. Patel |
had attempted to have sex with her, he would then have taken a substantial

step toward committing child rape, even if he mistakenly belieVed she was
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older. However, it cannot be said, consistent with common sense and
logic, that by merely showing up at her door, Mr. Patel attempted to have

sexual intercourse with “kimberlyanne” or anyone else.

V. CONCLUSION :
| Based upén the forégoing, this court Should reverse the judgment of
the trial court and order that the ‘(.;harges against the defen’dant be
dismissed With prejudice, dr in the alternative, rémand for retriai and order
fhat the evidence obtained in Violétion of RCW 9!73.0530 be excluded ﬁom
trial. | |

Respectfully submitted thisga day of] //~ , 2007.

%ﬁchard D. Wall, WSBA# 16581
Attorney for Appellants
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